

No. 18-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GE ENERGY POWER CONVERSION FRANCE SAS,
CORP., A FOREIGN CORPORATION FORMERLY KNOWN AS
CONVERTEAM SAS,

Petitioner,

v.

OUTOKUMPU STAINLESS USA, LLC, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Amanda K. Rice
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Ave.
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED	14
A. The First and Fourth Circuits Have Held that Non-Signatories <i>Can</i> Enforce Arbitration Agreements Under the New York Convention.....	14
B. The Ninth and Eleventh Circuits Have Held that Non-Signatories <i>Cannot</i> Enforce Arbitration Agreements Under the New York Convention.....	17
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT	19
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Aug. 30, 2018)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (Nov. 9, 2018)	20a
APPENDIX C: Order of the U.S. District Court, S.D. Ala., Granting GE's Motion to Compel Arbitration and Granting GE's Motion to Dismiss With Respect to Remaining Insurers, ECF No. 69 (Feb. 2, 2017)	23a
APPENDIX D: Order of the U.S. District Court, S.D. Ala., Granting GE's Motion to Compel Arbitration and Motion to Dismiss, ECF No. 68 (Jan. 30, 2017)	35a
APPENDIX E: Order of the U.S. District Court, S.D. Ala., Adopting Recommendation of the Magistrate Judge and Denying Motions to Remand and Motion to Dismiss, ECF No. 57 (Dec. 22, 2016)	51a
APPENDIX F: Report and Recommendation of Magistrate Judge, S.D. Ala., ECF No. 50 (Nov. 21, 2016)	53a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>26th Street Hospitality, LLP v. Real Builders, Inc.</i> , 879 N.W.2d 437 (N.D. 2016).....	8
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012).....	16, 17, 23
<i>Alghanim v. Alghanim</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 636 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	7, 24
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	6
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014).....	23
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	23
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Schwabedissen Maschinen & Anlagen GMBH</i> , 206 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2000).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Invista N. Am., S.A.R.L. v. Rhodia Polyamide Intermediates S.A.S.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2007).....	19
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Edman Controls, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	25
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , No. 17-340, 2019 WL 189342 (U.S. Jan. 15, 2019).....	23
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	2, 9, 20, 26
<i>Sourcing Unlimited, Inc. v. Asimco Int'l, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2008)	14, 15, 20, 22
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	25
<i>Yang v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC</i> , 876 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17, 18, 22
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	7
9 U.S.C. § 4	15
9 U.S.C. § 201	5, 8
9 U.S.C. § 202	5
9 U.S.C. § 205	9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
9 U.S.C. § 206	6, 9, 15
9 U.S.C. § 208	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
21 Williston on Contracts § 57:19.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Convention, Art. II.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Convention, Art. V	5, 26
